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These cases are here on appeal nl
from a judgment of a three-judge Dis-
trict Court n2 holding that the defen-
dants had violated 8 1 and § 2 of the
Sherman Act, 26 Stat. 209, as anended,
50 Stat. 693, 15 U S. C. 8§ 1, 2, and
granting an injunction and other re-
lief. 66 F.Supp. 323; 70 F. Supp. 53.

nl Sec. 2 of the Expediting
Act of February 11, 1903, 32
Stat. 823, as anended, 15 U S
C 8 29, and 8 238 of the Judi-
cial Code, as anmended by the Act
of February 13, 1925, 43 Stat.
936, 938, 28 U S. C. § 345.

n2 The court was convened pur-
suant to the provisions of the
Act of April 6, 1942, 56 Stat.
198, 199, 15 U S. C § 28.

The suit was instituted by the
United States under § 4 of the Shernan
Act to prevent and restrain violations

of it. The defendants fall into three
groups: (1) Paranpunt Pictures, Inc.,
Loew s, |Incorporated, Radio-Keith-O -
pheum Corporation, Warner Bros. Pic-
tures, I nc., Twentieth Century- Fox

Fi Il m Corporation, which produce notion
pictures, and their respective sub-
sidiaries or affiliates which dis-

tribute and exhibit filnms. These are
known as the five major defendants or
exhi bi t or-def endant s. (2) Col unbi a
Pictures Corporation and Universal
Cor porati on, which produce notion pic-
tures, and their subsidiaries which
distribute films. (3) United Artists
Corporation, which is engaged only in
the distribution of notion pictures.
The five mgjors, through their sub-
sidiaries or affiliates, own or con-
trol theatres; the other defendants do
not .

The conpl aint charged that the pro-
ducer defendants had attenpted to no-
nopol i ze and had nonopolized the pro-
duction of notion pictures. The Dis-
trict Court found to the contrary and
that finding is not challenged here.
The conpl aint charged that all the de-
fendants, as distributors, had con-
spired to restrain and nonopolize and
had restrained and nonopolized inter-
state trade in the distribution and
exhibition of films by specific prac-
tices which we wll shortly relate.
It also charged that the five ngjor
def endants had engaged in a conspiracy
to restrain and nonopolize, and had
restrai ned and nonopolized, interstate
trade in the exhibition of notion pic-
tures in nost of the larger cities of
the country. It charged that the ver-
tical conbination of producing, dis-
tributing, and exhibiting motion pic-
tures by each of the five major defen-
dants violated § 1 and § 2 of the Act.
It charged that each distributor-de-
fendant had entered into various con-
tracts with exhibitors which unreason-
ably restrained trade. | ssue was
joined; and a trial was had. n3

n3 Before trial, negotiations
for a settlenent were undertaken
As a result, a consent decree
against the five najor defendants
was entered Novenber 20, 1940.
The consent decree contained no
adnmi ssion of violation of |aw and
adjudi cated no issue of fact or
|l aw, except that the conplaint
stated a cause of action. The
decree reserved to the United
States the right at the end of a



t hree-year
the relief
anended conpl ai nt.

trial period to seek
prayed for in the
After the end

of the three-year period the
United States noved for trial
agai nst all the defendants.

First.
Fi xi ng.

Restraint of Trade -- (1) Price

No filmis sold to an exhibitor in
the distribution of notion pictures.
The right to exhibit under copyright
is licensed. The District Court found
that the defendants in the licenses
they issued fixed mninmm adm ssion
prices which the exhibitors agreed to
charge, whether the rental of the film
was a flat amount or a percentage of
the receipts. It found that substan-
tially uniform mni num prices had been
established in the licenses of all de-
fendant s. M ni mum prices were estab-
lished in master agreenents or fran-
chi ses which were nmade between vari ous
def endants as distributors and various
defendants as exhibitors and in joint
operating agreenents nade by the five
majors with each other and with inde-
pendent theatre owners covering the
operation of certain theatres. n4 By
these later contracts mninmm adm s-
sion prices were often fixed for
dozens of theatres owned by a particu-
| ar defendant in a given area of the
United States. M ni mum prices were
fixed in licenses of each of the five
maj or defendants. The other three de-
fendants made the sane requirenent in
licenses granted to the exhibitor-de-
fendants. W do not stop to elaborate
on these findings. They are adequate-
ly detailed by the District Court in
its opinion. See 66 F.Supp. 334-339.

nd A naster agreenent is a li-
censing agreenent or "blanket
deal " covering the exhibition of

features in a nunber of theatres,
usual ly conprising a circuit.

A franchise is a Ilicensing
agreenment, or series of licensing
agreenments, entered into as part

of the same transaction, in ef-
fect for nore than one notion
picture season and covering the
exhibition of features released
by one distributor during the en-
tire period of the agreenent.

An independent as wused in
these cases means a producer,
distributor, or exhibitor, as the
context requires, which is not a
defendant in the action, or a

subsidiary or affiliate of a de-
f endant .
The District Court found that two

price-fixing conspiracies existed -- a

hori zontal one between all the defen-
dants; a vertical one between each
di stri but or - def endant and its li-

censees. The latter was based on ex-
press agreenents and was plainly es-
t abl i shed. The former was inferred
from the pattern of price-fixing
disclosed in the record. W think
there was adequate foundation for it
t oo. It is not necessary to find an
express agreenent in order to find a
conspiracy. It is enough that a con-
cert of action is contenplated and
that the defendants conforned to the
arrangenent. Interstate Circuit v.
United States, 306 U S. 208, 226-227;
United States v. Masonite Corp., 316
U S. 265, 275. That was shown here.

On this phase of the case the main at-
tack is on the decree which enjoins
the defendants and their affiliates
from granting any license, except to
their own theatres, in which mninmm
prices for admission to a theatre are
fixed in any manner or by any neans.
The argument runs as follows: United

States v. GCeneral Electric Co., 272
US. 476, held that an owner of a
patent could, wthout violating the

Sherman Act, grant a license to manu-
facture and vend, and could fix the
price at which the licensee could sell
the patented article. It is pointed
out that defendants do not sell the
filme to exhibitors, but only Iicense
them and that the Copyright Act (35



Stat. 1075, 1088, 17 U S. C 8§ 1),
like the patent statutes, grants the
owner exclusive rights. n5 And it is
argued that if the patentee can fix
the price at which his |icensee nay
sell the patented article, the owner
of the copyright should be allowed the
same privilege. It is maintained that
such a privilege is essential to pro-
tect the value of the copyrighted
filns.

n5 See note 12, infra.

We start, of course, fromthe prem se
that so far as the Sherman Act is con-
cerned, a price-fixing combination is
illegal per se. United States v. So-
cony-Vacuum Gl Co., 310 U. S  150;
United States v. Masonite Corporation,

supra. W recently held in United
States v. Gypsum Co., 333 U S. 364,
400, that even patentees could not

regiment an entire industry by licens-
es containing price-fixing agreenents.
What was said there is adequate to bar
defendants, through their horizontal
conspiracy, fromfixing prices for the
exhibition of films in the novie in-
dustry. Certainly the rights of the
copyright owner are no greater than
those of the patentee.

Nor can the result be different
when we come to the vertical conspira-
cy between each distributor-defendant
and his licensees. The District Court
stated in its findings:

"In agreeing to mintain a stipu-
|ated mninmum adm ssion price, each
exhi bitor thereby consents to the nin-
imumprice level at which it will com
pete against other licensees of the
same distributor whether they exhibit
on the same run or not. The total ef-
fect is that through the separate con-
tracts between the distributor and its
licensees a price structure is erected
whi ch regul ates the licensees' ability
to conpete agai nst one another in ad-
m ssion prices."

That consequence seens to us to be

i ncont est abl e. W stated in United
States v. Gypsum Co., supra, p. 401,
that "The rewards which flow to the
patentee and his licensees from the
suppressi on of conpetition through the
regul ation of an industry are not rea-
sonably and normally adapted to secure

pecuniary reward for the patentee's
nmonopol y." The sane is true of the re-
wards of the copyright owners and
their licensees in the present case.

For here too the licenses are but a
part of the general plan to suppress
conpetition. The case where a dis-
tributor fixes adm ssion prices to be
charged by a single independent ex-
hibitor, no other |I|icensees or ex-
hi bitors being in contenplation, seens
to be wholly acadenmic, as the District
Court pointed out. It is, therefore,
plain that United States v. Ceneral
El ectric Co., supra, as applied in the
patent cases, affords no haven to the
defendants in this case. For a copy-
right may no nmore be used than a
patent to deter conpetition between
rivals in the exploitation of their
licenses. See Interstate Crcuit v.
United States, supra, p. 230.

(2) dearances and Runs.

Cl earances are designed to protect a
particular run of a film against a
subsequent run. n6 The District Court
found that all of the distributor-de-
fendants used cl earance provisions and
that they were stated in several dif-

ferent ways or in conbinations: in
terns of a given period between desig-
nated runs; in terns of adm ssion

prices charged by conpeting theatres;
in terns of a given period of clear-
ance over specifically named theatres;
in terms of so many days' clearance
over specified areas or towns; or in
terms of clearances as fixed by other
di stributors.

né A clearance is the period
of tinme, wusually stipulated in
license contracts, whi ch  nust
el apse between runs of the sane
feature within a particular area
or in specified theatres.



Runs are successive exhibi-
tions of a feature in a given
area, first-run being the first
exhibition in that area, second-
run being the next subsequent,
and so on, and include successive
exhibitions in different t he-

atres,
may be under
or managenent .

even though such theatres
a comon ownership

The Department of Justice main-
tai ned below that clearances are un-

| awful per se under the Sherman Act

But that is a question we need not
consider, for the District Court ruled
otherwise and that conclusion is not

chal | enged here. In its view their
justification was found in the assur-
ance they give the exhibitor that the
distributor will not license a com
petitor to show the filmeither at the
same tinme or so soon thereafter that
the exhibitor's expected incone from
the run will be greatly dimnished. A
cl earance when used to protect that
interest of the exhibitor was reason-
able, in the view of the court, when
not unduly extended as to area or du-
ration. Thus the court concluded that
al though clearances nmight indirectly
af fect admission prices, they do not
fix them and that they nay be reason-
able restraints of trade under the
Sher man Act.

The District Court held that in de-
term ning whether a clearance is un-
reasonable, the following factors are

rel evant:

(1) The admission prices of the
theatres involved, as set by the ex-
hi bitors;

(2) The character and |ocation of
the theatres involved, including size,

type of entertainnment, appointnents,
transit facilities, etc.
[*146] (3) The policy of opera-

tion of the theatres involved, such as

the showing of double features, gift
ni ghts, give-aways, premunms, cut-rate
tickets, lotteries, etc.

(4) The rental terns and license

fees paid by the theatres involved and

the revenues derived by the distribu-
tor-defendant from such theatres

(5) The extent to which the the-
atres involved conpete with each ot her
for patronage

(6) The fact that a theatre in-
volved is affiliated with a defendant-
distributor or [**924] wth an inde-
pendent circuit of theatres should be
di sregarded; and

(7) There should be no clearance
between theatres not in substantia
conpetition.

[***HR5] It reviewed the evidence in
Iight of these standards and concl uded
that nmany of the clearances granted by
the defendants were unreasonable. We
do not stop to retrace those steps.
The evidence is anple to show, as the
District Court plainly denonstrated,
see 66 F.Supp. pp. 343-346, [***1287]
that many clearances had no relation
to the conpetitive factors which al one
could justify them n7 The clearances
which were in vogue had, indeed, ac-
quired a fixed and uniform character
and were nade applicable to situations
without regard to the special circum
stances which are necessary to sustain
them as reasonable restraints of
trade. The evidence is anple to sup-
port the [*147] finding of the Dis-
trict Court that the defendants either
participated in evolving this uniform
system of clearances or acquiesced in
it and so furthered its existence.
That evidence, like the evidence on
the price-fixing phase of the case, is
therefore adequate to support the
finding of a conspiracy to restrain
trade by inposing unreasonable clear-
ances.

n7 Thus the District Court
found:
"Some |icenses granted clearance
to sell to all theatres which the
exhibitor party to the contract
nm ght thereafter own, |ease, con-

trol, manage, or operate against



all theatres in the immediate
vicinity of the exhibitor's the-
atre thereafter erected or
opened. The purpose of this type
of clearance agreenments was to
fix the run and cl earance status
of any theatre thereafter opened
not on the basis of its appoint-
ments, size, location, and other
conpetitive features nornally en-
tering into such determination

but rather upon the sole basis of
whether it were operated by the
exhibitor party to the agree-
ment . "

The District Court enjoined defen-
dants and their affiliates from agree-
ing with each other or with any ex-
hibitors or distributors to maintain a
system of cl earances, or from granting
any clearance between theatres not in

subst anti al conpetition, or from
granting or enforcing any clearance
agai nst theatres in substantial conpe-

tition with the theatre receiving the
license for exhibition in excess of
what is reasonably necessary to pro-
tect the licensee in the run granted

In view of the findings this relief
was plainly warranted.

[***HR6] Some of the defendants ask
that this provision be construed (or,
if necessary, nodified) to allow Ii-
censors in granting clearances to take
into consideration what is reasonably
necessary for a fair return to the |i-

censor. W reject that suggestion

If that were allowed, then the ex-
hi bi t or-def endants would have an easy
met hod of keeping alive at |east sone
of the consequences of the effective
conspiracy which they [|aunched. For
they could then justify clearances

granted by other distributors in favor
of their theatres in terns of the com
petitive requirenents of those the-
atres, and at the same tinme justify
the restrictions they inmpose upon in-
dependents in terns of the necessity
of protecting their filmrental as Ili-
censor. That is too potent a weapon
to leave in the hands of those whose
proclivity to unlawful conduct has

been so marked. It plainly should not
be allowed so long as the exhibitor-
defendants own theatres. For in its
bal dest terns it is in the hands of
the defendants no |less than a power to
restrict the conpetition of others in
the way [*148] deened nost desirable
by them In the setting of this case
the only measure of reasonabl eness of
a clearance by Sherman Act standards
is the special needs of the licensee
for the conpetitive advantages it af-
fords.

Whet her the same restrictions woul d
be applicable to a producer who had
not been a party to such a conspiracy
is a question we do not reach

[ ***HR7] [ ***HR8] ohjection is
made to a further provision of this
part of the decree stating that "Wen-

ever any clearance provision is at-
tacked as not |egal under the provi-
sions of this decree, the burden shal

be upon the distributor to sustain the
legality thereof." We think that pro-
vision was justified. Cearances have
been used along with price fixing to
suppress conpetition with the theatres
of the exhibitor-defendants and with

other favored exhibitors. [ **925]
The District Court could therefore
have elimnated [***1288] clearances
completely for a substantial period of

time, even though, as it thought, they
were not illegal per se. For equity
has the power to uproot all parts of
an illegal schene -- the valid as well
as the invalid -- in order to rid the
trade or conmerce of all taint of the
conspiracy. United States v. Bausch &
Lonb Co., 321 U.S. 707, 724. The court

certainly then could take the Iesser

step of nmaking them prima facie in-
val i d. But we do not rest on that
al one. As we have said, the only jus-

cl earances in the set-
this case is in terns of the
special needs of the licensee for the
conpetitive advantages they afford.
To place on the distributor the burden
of showing their reasonableness is to
place it on the one party in the best
position to evaluate their conpetitive
effects. Those who have shown such a

tification for
ting of



mar ked proclivity for unlawful conduct
are in no position to conplain that
they carry the burden of show ng that
their future clearances cone wthin
the law. Cf. United States v. Cres-
cent Anusenment Co., 323 U. S. 173, 188.

[*149] (3)
Joi nt Oaner shi p.

Pool i ng Agreenents;

[ ***HRI] The District Court found
the exhibitor-defendants had agree-
ments with each other and their affil-
i ates by which theatres of two or nore
of them nornally conpetitive, were
operated as a unit, or managed by a
joint commttee or by one of the ex-
hibitors, the profits being shared ac-
cording to prearranged percentages.
Sone of these agreenents provided that
the parties mght not acquire other
competitive theatres without first of-
fering them for inclusion in the pool
The court concluded that the result of
these agreenents was to elimnate com
petition pro tanto both in exhibition
and in distribution of features, n8
since the parties would naturally di-
rect the films to the theatres in
whose earnings they were interested.

n8 A feature is any notion
picture, regardless of topic, the
length of filmof which is in ex-
cess of 4,000 feet.

The District Court also found that
the exhibitor-defendants had like
agreenents with certain independent
exhibitors. Those alliances had, in
its view, the effect of nullifying
conpetition between the allied the-
atres and of nmaking nore effective the
conpetition of the group against the-

court found that in some cases the op-
erating agreenents wer e achi eved
through | eases of t heatres, t he
rental s being neasured by a percentage
of profits earned by the theatres in
the pool. The District Court required
the dissolution of existing pooling
agreenments and enjoined any future ar-
rangement of that character.

These provisions of the decree will
st and. The practices were bald ef-
forts to substitute monopoly for com
petition and to strengthen the hold of
t he exhi bitor-defendants on the indus-
try by alignment of conpetitors on
their side. Clearer restraints of
trade are difficult to inagine.

[***HR10] There was another type of
busi ness arrangenent that the District
Court found to have the sane effect as
the [*150] pool i ng agreenents just
ment i oned. Many theatres are owned
jointly by two or nore exhibitor-de-
fendants or by an exhibitor-defendant
and an independent. n9 The result is,
accordi ng [ **926] to the District
Court, that the theatres are operated
"collectively, rather +than conpeti-
tively." And where the joint owners
are an exhibitor-defendant and an in-
dependent the effect is, according to
the District Court, the elinination by
the exhibitor-defendant of "putative
competition between itself and the
other joint owner, who otherw se would
be in a position to operate theatres

i ndependently." [***1289] The Dis-
trict Court found these joint owner-
ships of theatres to be unreasonable

restraints of trade within the neaning
of the Sherman Act.

n9 Theatres jointly owed with

atres not nenbers of the pool. The i ndependent s:

Par anount 993
War ner 20
Fox 66
RKO 187
Loew s 21
Tot al 1287




Theatres jointly owned by two

def endant s:

Par anount - Fox
Par anount - Loew s
Par anount - VAr ner
Par anount - RKO
Loew s- RKO

Loew s-VWar ner
Fox- RKO

War ner - RKO

Tot al

14
25
150

10
214

O the 1287 jointly owned with
i ndependents, 209 would not be
affected by the decree since one

of the ownership interests is
less than 5 per cent, an anount
which the District Court treated

as de mnims.

[***HR11] The District Court ordered
t he exhi bitor-defendants to disaffili-
ate by termnating their joint owner-
ship of theatres; [*151] and it en-
joined future acquisitions of such in-
terests. One is authorized to buy out
the other if it shows to the satisfac-
tion of the District Court and that
court first finds that such acquisi-
tion "will not unduly restrain conpe-
tition in the exhibition of feature
notion pictures." This dissolution and
prohi bition of joint ownership as be-
tween exhi bitor-defendants was plainly
war r ant ed. To the extent that they
have joint interests in the outlets
for their films each in practical ef-
fect grants the other a priority for
the exhibition of its filns. For in
this situation, as in the case where
theatres are jointly managed, the nat-

ural gravitation of filns is to the
theatres in whose earnings the dis-
tributors have an interest. Joi nt

owner shi p between exhi bitor-defendants
then becones a device for strengthen-
ing their conpetitive position as ex-
hibitors by forming an alliance as

distributors. An express agreenent to
grant each other the preference would
be a npost effective weapon to stifle
conpetition. A working arrangenent or
busi ness device that has that neces-
sary consequence gathers no inmunity
because of its subtlety. Each is a
restraint of trade condemmed by the
Sher man Act.

[ ***HR12] The District Court also
ordered disaffiliation in those in-
stances where theatres were jointly

owned by an exhi bitor-defendant and an
i ndependent, and where the interest of
the exhibitor-defendant was "greater
than five per cent unless such inter-
est shall be ninety-five per cent or
nmore," an independent being defined
for this part of the decree as "any
forner, present or putative notion
picture theatre operator which is not
owned or controlled by the defendant
hol ding the interest in question." The
exhi bi t or-defendants are authorized to
acquire existing interests of the in-
dependents in these theatres if they
establish, and if the District Court

first finds, that the acquisition
"wWill not unduly restrain conpetition
in the [*152] exhibition of feature

nmotion pictures.” Al other acquisi-
tions of such joint interests were en-
j oi ned.

This phase of the decree is strenu-
ously attacked. W are asked to elim
inate it for lack of findings to sup-
port it. The argunment is that the



findings show no nore than the exis-
tence of joint ownership of theatres
by exhibitor-defendants and i ndepen-

dents. The statement by the District
Court that the joint ownership elim-
nates "putative conpetition" is said

to be a nmere conclusion wthout evi-
dentiary support. For it is said that
the facts of the record show that many
of the instances of joint ownership
with an independent interest are cases
wholly [***1290] devoid of any his-
tory of or relationship to restraints
of trade or nonopolistic practices.
Sone are said to be rather fortuitous
results of bankruptcies; others are
said to be the results of investments
by outside interests who have no de-
sire or capacity to operate theatres,
and so on.

It is conceded that the District
Court nade no inquiry into the circum
stances under which a particular in-
terest had been acquired. It treated
all relationships alike, insofar as
the disaffiliation provision of the
decree is concerned. In this we think
it erred.

We have gone into the record far
enough to be confident that at |east
sonme of these acquisitions by the ex-
hi bi t or-def endants were the products
of the unlawful practices which the
def endants have inflicted on the in-
dustry. To the extent that these ac-
quisitions were the fruits of nobnopo-
listic practices or restraints of
trade, they should be divested. And
no [**927] pernission to buy out the
ot her owner should be given a defen-
dant . United States v. Crescent
Anusenment Co., supra, p. 189; Schine
Chain Theatres, Inc. v. United States,
ante, p. 110. Moreover, even if |aw
fully acquired, they my have been
utilized as part of the conspiracy to
elimnate or suppress conpetition in
furtherance of the ends of the con-
spiracy. In that event divestiture
woul d |ikewi se be justified. United
[*153] States v. Crescent Amusenent
Co., supra, pp. 189-190. In that situ-
ation pernmission to acquire the inter-
est of the independent would have the
unl awful effect of permtting the de-

fendants to their

elimnate him

conpl ete plan to

Furthernore, if the joint ownership
is an alliance with one who is or
woul d be an operator but for the joint
owner shi p, divorce should be decreed
even though the affiliation was inno-
cently acquired. For that joint own-
ership would afford opportunity to
perpetuate the effects of the re-
straints of trade which the exhibitor-
defendants have inflicted on the in-
dustry.

[ ***HR13] It seens,
sone of the cases of joint ownership
do not fall into any of the categories
we have |isted. Sonme apparently in-
volve no nore than innocent invest-
ments by those who are not actual or
potential operators. |If in such cases
the acquisition was not inproperly
used in furtherance of the conspiracy,
its retention by defendants would be
justified absent a finding that no
nmonopol y resulted. And in those in-
stances perm ssion nmight be given the
defendants to acquire the interests of
the independents on a showing by them
and a finding by the court that nei-
ther nmonopoly nor unreasonable re-
straint of trade in the exhibition of
filmse would result. In short, we see
no reason to place a ban on this type
of ownership, at least so long as the-
atre ownership by the five majors is
not prohibited. The results of in-
quiry along the lines we have indicat-
ed nust await further findings of the
District Court on renmand of the cause.

however, that

(4) Fornula Deals,
and Franchi ses.

Mast er Agreenents,

[ ***HR14] A formula deal is a Ili-
censing agreenent with a circuit of
theatres in which the license fee of a
given feature is neasured, for the
theatres covered by the agreenent, by
a specified percentage of the fea-
ture's national gross. The District
Court found that Paranpbunt and RKO
[ *154] had made fornula deals with
i ndependent and affiliated circuits.
The circuit was allowed to allocate



playing time and film rentals anong
the various theatres as it saw fit.
The inclusion of theatres of a circuit
into a single agreenent gives no op-
portunity for other theatre owners to
bid for the feature in their respec-
tive areas and, in the view of the
District Court, is therefore an unrea-
sonable restraint of trade. The
[***1291] District Court found somne
mast er agreenments nl0 open to the sane
obj ecti on. Those are the rmaster
agreenents that cover exhibition in
two or nore theatres in a particular
circuit and allow the exhibitor to al-
locate the filmrental paid anong the
theatres as it sees fit and to exhibit
the features upon such playing tinme as
it deens best, and |eaves other terms
to the discretion of the circuit. The
District Court enjoined the making or
further performance of any formula
deal of the type described above. It
al so enjoined the nmeking or further
performance of any nmaster agreenent
covering the exhibition of features in
a nunber of theatres.

nl0 See note 4, supra.

[ ***HRL5] The findings of the Dis-
trict Court in these respects are sup-
ported by facts, its conclusion that
the fornmula deals and mmster agree-
ments constitute restraint of trade is
valid, and the relief is proper. The
formula deals and naster agreenents
are unlawful restraints of trade in
two respects. In the first place,
they elimnate the possibility of bid-
ding for films theatre by theatre. In
that way they elimnate the opportuni -
ty for the small conpetitor to

[**928] obtain the choice first runs,
and put a premum on the size of the
circuit. They are, therefore, devices

for stifling conpetition and diverting
the cream of the business to the |arge
operators. In the second place, the
pooling of the purchasing power of an
entire circuit in bidding for filns is
a misuse of nonopoly power [ *155]
insofar as it conbines the theatres in

closed towns with conpetitive situa-
tions. The reasons have been stated
in United States v. Giffith, ante, p.
100, and Schine Chain Theatres, Inc.
v. United States, ante, p. 110, and
need not be repeated here. It is
hardly necessary to add that distribu-
tors who join in such arrangements by
exhibitors are active participants in
effectuating a restraint of trade and
a nonopolistic practice. See United
States v. Crescent  Amusement Co.,
supra, p. 183.

[ ***HR16] The District Court also
enj oi ned the making or further perfor-
mance of any franchise. A franchise is
a contract with an exhibitor which ex-
tends over a period of nore than a no-
tion picture season and covers the ex-

hibition of features released by the
distributor during the period of the
agr eenent . The District Court held
that a franchise constituted a re-

straint of trade because a period of
nmore than one season was too |ong and
the inclusion of all features was dis-
advant ageous to conpetitors. At |east
that is the way we read its findings.

Uni versal and United Artists object
to the outlawy of franchise agree-
ment s. Uni versal points out that the
charge of illegality of franchises in
these cases was restricted to fran-
chises with theatres owned by the ne-
jor defendants and to franchises with
circuits or theatres in a circuit, a
circuit being defined in the conplaint
as a group of nore than five theatres
controlled by the same person or a
group of nore than five theatres which
conbi ne through a comopn agent in Ili-

censing filnms. 1t seens, therefore,
that the legality of franchises to
other exhibitors (except as to bl ock-

booking, a practice to which we wll
| ater advert) was not in issue in the
litigation. Moreover, the findings on
franchises are clouded by the state-
ment of the District Court in the
opinion that franchises "necessarily
contravene the plan of I|icensing each
picture, theatre by theatre, to the
hi ghest bidder." As will be seen here-
after, we elinmnate from the decree



[ *156] the provision for conpetitive
bi dding. But for its inclusion of com
petitive bidding the District Court
m ght well have treated the problem of
franchises differently.

We can see how if franchises were

allonwed to be used between the ex-
hi bi t or - def endant s each m ght be
[***1292] able to strengthen its

strategic position in the exhibition
field and continue the ill effects of
the conspiracy which the decree is de-
signed to dissipate. Franchise agree-
ments nmay have been enployed as de-
vices to discrimnate agai nst sone in-
dependents in favor of others. W
know from the record that franchise
agreenents often contained discrimna-
tory clauses operating in favor not
only of theatres owned by the defen-
dants but also of the large circuits.
But we cannot say on this record that
franchises are illegal per se when ex-
tended to any theatre or circuit no
matter how small. The findings do not
deal with the issue doubtlessly due to
the fact that any system of franchises
woul d necessarily conflict with the
system of conpetitive bidding adopted
by the District Court. Hence we set
aside the findings on franchises so
that the court may exam ne the problem
in the light of the elimnation from
the decree of conpetitive bidding.

We do not take that
case of fornula deals and naster
agreenents, for the findings in these
i nstances seem to stand on their own
bottom and apparently have no neces-
sary dependency on the provision for
conpetitive bidding.

course in the

(5) Bl ock-Booki ng.

[***HR17] Bl ock-booking is the prac-
tice of licensing, or offering for I|i-
cense, one [**929] feature or group
of features on condition that the ex-
hibitor will also Iicense another fea-
ture or group of features rel eased by
the distributors during a given peri-
od. The films are licensed in blocks

before they are actually produced.
Al the defendants, except United
Artists, have engaged in the practice.

Bl ock- booki ng prevents competitors
from bidding for single features on
their [*157] individual nmerits. The
District Court held it illegal for
that reason and for the reason that it
"adds to the nonopoly of a single
copyrighted picture that of another
copyrighted picture which nust be tak-
en and exhibited in order to secure
the first." That enlargement of the
monopoly of the copyright was con-
demmed below in reliance on the prin-

ciple which forbids the owner of a
patent to condition its use on the
purchase or wuse of patented or un-

patented materials. See Ethyl Gaso-
line Corporation v. United States, 309
U S. 436, 459; Mrton Salt Co. v. Sup-
piger Co., 314 U.S. 488, 491; Mercoid
Corp. v. Md-Continent Investnment Co.,
320 U.S. 661, 665. The court enjoined
defendants from perform ng or entering
into any license in which the right to
exhibit one feature is conditioned
upon the licensee's taking one or nore
other features. nll

nll Blind-selling is a prac-
tice whereby a distributor |[i-
censes a feature before the ex-
hibitor is afforded an opportuni -
ty to view it. To renmedy the
probl ens created by that practice
the District Court included the
following provision in its de-

cree:
"To the extent that any of the
features have not been trade

shown prior to the granting of
the license for nore than a sin-
gle feature, the licensee shall
be given by the licensor the
right to reject twenty per cent
of such features not trade shown
prior to the granting of the Ii-
cense, such right of rejection to
be exercised in the order of re-
| ease within ten days after there
has been an opportunity afforded

to the licensee to inspect the
feature."
The court advanced the foll ow



ing as its reason for inclusion

of this provision:

"Blind-selling does not appear
to be as inherently restrictive
of conpetition as bl ock-booking,
although it is capable of sone
abuse. By this practice a dis-
tributor could promse a picture
of good quality or of a certain
type which when produced night
prove to be of poor quality or of
anot her type -- a conpeting dis-
tributor neanwhile being unable
to market its product and in the
end losing its outlets for future
pictures. The evidence indicates
that trade-shows, which are de-
signed to prevent such blind-
selling, are poorly attended by
exhi bitors. Accordi ngly, ex-
hibitors who choose to obtain

their films for exhibition in
quantities, need to be protected
agai nst burdensonme agreenents by

being given an option to reject a
certain per cent age of their
blind-licensed pictures within a
reasonable tine after they shall
have become avail able for inspec-
tion."

We approve this provision of the

decree.
[*158]
[ ***HR19] We approve that restric-
tion. The copyright law, |ike the
patent statutes, [***1293] nmakes re-

ward to the owner a secondary consid-

eration. In Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal

286 U.S. 123, 127, Chief Justice Hugh-
es spoke as follows respecting the
copyri ght nonopol y grant ed by
Congress, "The sole interest of the

United States and the primary object
in conferring the nonopoly lie in the

general benefits derived by the public
from the labors of authors." It is
said that reward to the author or

artist serves to induce release to the
public of the products of his creative
genius. But the reward does not serve
its public purpose if it is not relat-
ed to the quality of the copyright.

Where a high quality film greatly de-
sired is licensed only if an inferior
one is taken, the latter borrows qual -
ity from the fornmer and strengthens
its monopoly by drawing on the other.
The practice tends to equalize rather
than differentiate the reward for the
i ndi vi dual copyrights. Even where al
the filnms included in the package are
of equal quality, the requirenment that
all be taken if one is desired in-
creases the market for sone. Each
stands not on its own footing but in
whole or in part on the appeal which
another film may have. As the Dis-
trict Court said, the result is to add
to the nonopoly of the copyright in
violation of the principle of the
patent cases involving tying clauses
ni2

nl2 The exclusive right grant-
ed by the Copyright Act, 35 Stat.

1075, 17 U S. C 8§ 1, includes
no such privilege. It provides,
so far as material here, as fol-
| ows:

"That any person entitled there-

to, upon conplying with the pro-

visions of this Act, shall have
the exclusive right:
"(d) To perform or represent

the copyrighted work publicly if
it be a drama or, if it be a dra-
mati ¢ work and not reproduced in
copies for sale, to vend any
manuscript or any record whatso-
ever thereof; to make or to pro-
cure the making of any transcrip-
tion or record thereof by or from

which, in whole or in part, it
may in any nmanner or by any
met hod be exhibited, perforned,
represented, produced, or repro-
duced; and to exhibit, perform
represent, produce, or reproduce

it in any manner or by any nethod
what soever ;"

[*159] It
parent - Wap Machi ne
Stokes & Smith Co.
points to a contrary

is argued that Trans-
[**930] Corp. v.
329 U S. 637
result. That



case held that the inclusion in a
patent |icense of a condition requir-
ing the licensee to assign inprovenent
patents was not per se illegal. But
t hat deci sion, confined to inprovenent
patents, was greatly influenced by the
federal statute governing assignnents
of patents. It therefore has no con-
trolling significance here.

[***HR20] Col unbia Pictures nakes an
earnest argunent that enforcenent of
the restriction as to bl ock-booking
will be very disadvantageous to it and
will greatly inpair its ability to op-
erate profitably. But the policy of
the anti-trust laws is not qualified
or conditioned by the conveni ence of
t hose whose conduct is regulated. Nor
can a vested interest in a practice
whi ch contravenes the policy of the
anti-trust |aws receive judicial sanc-
tion.

W do not suggest that filnms nmay
not be sold in blocks or groups, when
there is no requirenent, express or
implied, for the purchase of nore than
one film All we hold to be illegal
is a refusal to license one or nore
copyrights unl ess another copyright is
accept ed.

(6) Discrimnnation.

[ ***HR21] The District Court found
t hat def endant s had di scri m nat ed
against snall independent exhibitors
and in favor of large affiliated and
unaffiliated circuits through various
kinds of contract provisions. These
i ncl uded suspension of the ternms of a
contract if a circuit theatre renained

closed for nore than [***1294] eight
weeks with reinstatenent w thout Iia-
bility on reopening; allowing |arge

privileges in the selection and elini-
nation of filns; [*160] allow ng de-
ductions in film rentals if double
bills are played; granting noveovers
nl3 and extended runs; granting road
show privileges; nl4 allow ng overage
and underage; nl5 granting unlimted
playing tinme; excluding foreign pic-
tures and those of independent produc-
ers; and granting rights to question

the classification of features for
rental purposes. The District Court
found that the conpetitive advantages
of these provisions were so great that

their inclusion in contracts with the
larger circuits and their exclusion
fromcontracts with the small indepen-

dents constituted an unreasonabl e dis-
crimnation against the latter. Each
discrimnatory contract constituted a
conspiracy between licensor and 1i-
censee. Hence the District Court
deenmed it unnecessary to decide
whet her the defendants had conspired
among thenselves to make these dis-
crimnations. No provision of the de-
cree specifically enjoins these dis-
crimnatory practices because they
were thought to be inpossible under
the system of conpetitive bidding
adopted by the District Court.

nl3 A noveover is the privi-
lege given a licensee to nove a
picture from one theatre to an-
other as a continuation of the
run at the licensee's first the-
atre.

nl4 A road show is a public
exhibition of a feature inalim
ited nunber of theatres, in ad-
vance of its general release, at
admi ssion prices higher t han
those customarily charged in
first-run theatres in those ar-
eas.

nl5 Underage and overage refer
to the practice of using excess
filmrental earned in one circuit
theatre to fulfill a rental com
m t ment defaul ted by another.

These findings are anply supported
by the evidence. We concur in the
conclusion that these discrimnminatory
practices are included anmong the re-
straints of trade which the Sherman
Act condemns. [ **931] See Inter-
state Circuit v. United States, supra,

p. 231; United States v. Crescent
Amusenent Co., supra, pp. 182-183. It
will be for the [*161] District



Court on remand of these cases to pro-
vide effective relief against their
conti nuance, as our elimnation of the
provision for conpetitive bidding

| eaves this phase of the cases un-
guar ded
[ ***HR22] There is sone suggestion

on this as well as on other phases of
the cases that large exhibitors wth
whom defendants dealt fathered the il -
| egal practices and forced them onto
t he def endants. But as the District
Court observed, that circunstance if
true does not help the defendants.
For acqui escence in an illegal scheme
is as nmuch a violation of the Sherman
Act as the creation and pronotion of
one.

Second -- Conpetitive Bi ddi ng.

[ ***HR23] The District Court con-
cluded that the only way conpetition
could be introduced into the existing
system of fixed prices, clearances and
runs was to require that filnms be I|i-
censed on a conpetitive bidding basis.
Films are to be offered to all ex-
hibitors in each conpetitive area. nl6
The license for the desired run is to
be granted to the highest responsible
bi dder, unless the distributor rejects
all offers. The licenses are to be
offered and taken theatre by theatre
and picture by picture. Licenses to
show filns in theatres in which the
licensor owns directly or indirectly
an interest of ninety-five per cent or
nore are excluded from the requirenent
for conpetitive bidding.

nl6 Competitive bidding is re-
quired only in a "conpetitive
area" where it is "desired by the
exhibitors.” As the District
Court said, "the decree provides
an opportunity to bid for any ex-
hibitor in a conpetitive area who
may desire to do so."

The details of the conpetitive
bi dding system will be found in
70 F. Supp. pp. 73-74.

Pararmount is the only one of the
five majors who opposes the competi -
tive [ ***1295] bi dding system
Col unbia  Pictures, Uni ver sal , and
United Artists oppose it. The inter-
venors representing certain indepen-
dents oppose it. And [*162] the De-
partnment of Justice, which apparently

proposed the system originally, speaks
strongly against it here.
At first blush there is much to

comrend the system of conpetitive bid-
ding. The trade victins of this con-
spiracy have in |arge nmeasure been the
smal | independent operators. They are
the ones that have felt nost keenly
t he di scrimnatory practices and
predatory activities in which defen-

dants have freely indulged. They have
been the victims of the nassed pur-
chasing power of the larger units in

the industry. It is
the ruins of the snall
the large enpires of exhibitors have
been built. Thus it would appear to
be a great boon to themto substitute
open bidding for the private deals and
favors on which the large operators
have thrived. But after reflection we
have concluded that conpetitive bid-
ding involves the judiciary so deeply
in the daily operation of this nation-
wi de business and pronises such dubi -
ous benefits that it should not be un-
dert aken

| argely out of
operators that

Each film is to be licensed on a
particular run to "the highest respon-
sible bidder, having a theatre of a
size, location and equi prent adequate
to yield a reasonable return to the
licensor." The bid "shall state what
run such exhibitor desires and what he
is wlling to pay for such feature,
which statement nay specify a flat
rental, or a percentage of gross re-
ceipts, or both, or any other form of
rental, and shall also specify what
cl earance such exhibitor is willing to
accept, the time and days when such
exhibitor desires to exhibit it, and
any other offers which such exhibitor
may care to nmake." We do not doubt

that if a conpetitive bidding system
is adopted all these provisions are
necessary. For the licensing of filns



at auction is quite obviously a nore
complicated matter than the |ike sales
for cash of tobacco, wheat, or other
produce. Col unbia puts these perti -
nent queries: "No two exhibitors are
likely to make the [**932] sane bid
as to [*163] dates, clearance
method of fixing rental, etc. May
bids containing such diverse factors
be readily conpared? May a flat
rental bid be conpared with a percent-
age bid? My the value of any per-
centage bid be deternmined unless the
adm ssion price is fixed by the |Ii-
cense?"

The question as to who is the high-
est bidder involves the use of stan-
dards incapable of precise definition
because the bids being conpared con-
tain different ingredients. Deternin-
ing who is the nost responsible bidder
i kewi se cannot be reduced to a fornu-

la. The distributor's judgnment of the
character and integrity of a particu-
lar exhibitor mght result in accep-

tance of a lower bid than others of-
fered. Yet to prove that favoritism
was shown would be well-nigh inpossi-
bl e, unless perhaps all the exhibitors
in the country were given classifica-
tions of responsibility. I f, indeed,
the choice between bidders is not to
be entrusted to the uncontrolled dis-
cretion of the distributors, sone ef-
fort to standardize the factors in-
volved in determining "a reasonable
return to the licensor" would seem
necessary.

We nmention these matters nerely to
indicate the character of the job of
supervi sing such a conpetitive bidding
system It would involve the judicia-
ry in the administration of intricate
and detailed rules governing priority,
period of clearance, length of run
competitive areas, reasonable return
and the like. The system would be apt
to require as close a supervision as a
continuous receivership, unless the
def endants were to be entrusted wth
vast discretion. The judiciary is un-
suited to affairs of business nanage-
ment; and control through the power of
contenpt is crude and clunsy and | ack-
ing in the flexibility necessary to

make continuous and detailed supervi-
sion effective. Yet del egati on
[***1296] of the managenent of the
system to the discretion of those who
had the genius to conceive the present
conspiracy and to execute it with the
subtlety which this record reveals,
could be done only with the [ *164]
greatest reluctance. At least such
choi ces should not be faced unless the
need for the systemis great and its
benefits plain.

The system uproots business ar-
rangenents and established relation-
ships with no apparent overall benefit
to the small independent exhibitor. If
each feature nust go to the highest

responsible bidder, those wth the
greatest purchasing power would seem
to be in a favored position. Those
with the Ilongest purse -- the ex-
hi bi t or-defendants and the large cir-
cuits -- would seemto stand in a pre-
ferred position. |If in fact they were
enabled through the conpetitive bid-

ding system to take the cream of the
business, elimnate the snmaller inde-
pendents, and thus increase their own
strategic hold on the industry, they
woul d have the cloak of the court's
decree around them for protection.
Hence the natural advantage which the
larger and financially stronger ex-
hibitors would seem to have in the
bi ddi ng gives us pause. If a premum
is placed on purchasing power, the
court-created system nmay be a powerful

factor towards increasing the concen-
tration of economic power in the in-
dustry rather than cleansing the com
petitive system of unwhol esone prac-
tices. For where the systemin opera-
tion pronises the advantage to the ex-
hi bitor who is in the strongest finan-
cial position, the injunction against
discrimnation nl7 is apt to hold an
enpty proni se. In this connection it
shoul d be noted that, even though the
i ndependents in a given conpetitive
area do not want conpetitive bidding

the exhibitor-defendants can invoke
the system
nl7 The conpetitive bidding
part of the decree provides



"BEach Ilicense shall be granted
solely upon the nerits and with-
out discrimnation in favor of
affiliates, old custoners or oth-
ers.”

Qur doubts concerning the conpeti-
tive bidding system are increased by
the fact that defendants who own the-
atres are allowed to pre-enpt their
own features. They thus start with an

inventory which all other exhibitors
[*165] | ack. The latter have no
prospect of assured runs except what
they get by conpetitive bidding. The

proposed system does not offset in any
way [**933] the advantages which the
exhi bitor-defendants have by way of
theatre ownership. It would seem in
fact to increase them For the inde-
pendents are deprived of the stability
which flows from established business
rel ati onshi ps. Under the proposed
system they can get features only if
they are the highest responsible bid-
ders. They can no |onger depend on
their private sources of supply which
their ingenuity has created. Those
sources, built perhaps on private re-
| ati onshi ps and representing inportant
items of good will, are banned, even
though they are free of any taint of
illegality.

[ ***HR24] The system was designed,
as sonme of the defendants put it, to
renedy the difficulty of any theatre
to break into or change the existing
system of runs and clearances. But we
do not see how, in practical opera-
tion, the proposed system of conpeti -
tive bidding is likely to open up to
conmpetition the markets which defen-
dants' unlawful restraints have domi -
nated. Rather real danger seens to us
to lie in the opportunities the system
affords the exhibitor-defendants and
the other large operators to strength-
en their hold in the industry. W are
reluctant to alter decrees in these
cases where there is agreenment wth
the District Court on the nature of
the violations. United States V.
Crescent Anusenment Co., supra, p. 185;
I nt ernati onal Sal t Co. V. United

States, 332 U S. 392, 400. But the
provisions for conpetitive bidding in
these cases pronmise little [***1297]
in the way of relief against the real
evils of the conspiracy. They inpli-
cate the judiciary heavily in the de-
tails of business nanagenent if super-
vision is to be effective. They vest
powerful control in the exhibitor-de-
fendants over their conpetitors if
cl ose supervision by the court is not
undertaken. In light of these consid-
erations we conclude that the conpeti -

tive [*166] bi ddi ng provisions of
the decree should be elinmnated so
that a nore effective decree may be
f ashi oned.

W have already indicated in pre-
ceding parts of this opinion that this
alteration in the decree | eaves a hia-
tus or two which wll have to be
filled on remand of the cases. W
will indicate hereafter another phase
of the problem which the D strict
Court should also reconsider in view
of this alteration in the decree. But
out of an abundance of caution we add
this additional word. The conpetitive
bi ddi ng system was perhaps the central

arch of the decree designed by the
District Court. Its elimnation nay
affect the cases in ways other than
those which we expressly nention.

Hence on renmand of the cases the free-
dom of the District Court to reconsid-
er the adequacy of decree is not Iim
ited to those parts we have specifi-
cal ly indicated.

Third. Monopoly, Expansion of Theatre
Hol di ngs, Divestiture.

[ ***HR25] [ ***HR26] There is a
suggestion that the hold the defen-
dants have on the industry is so great
that a problem under the First Anend-
ment is raised. Cf. Associated Press
v. United States, 326 U S. 1. W have
no doubt that noving pictures, like
newspapers and radio, are included in
the press whose freedom is guaranteed
by the First Anmendnent. That issue
would be focused here if we had any
guestion concerning nonopoly in the
production of nmoving pictures. But



monopoly in production was elimnated
as an issue in these cases, as we have
noted. The chief argunent at the bar
is phrased in terns of nobnopoly of ex-
hibition, restraints on exhibition,
and the like. Actually, the issue is
even narrower than that. The main
contest is over the cream of the exhi-
bition business -- that of the first-
run theatres. By defining the issue so
narromly we do not intend to belittle
its inportance. It shows, however,
that the question here is not [*167]
what the public will see or if the

public will be permtted to see cer-
tain features. It is clear that under
the existing systemthe public will be
deni ed access to none. If the public
cannot see the features on the first-
run, it may do so on the second,
third, fourth, or later run. The cen-

tral problem presented by these cases
is which exhibitors get the [**934]
highly profitable first-run business

That problem has inportant aspects un-
der the Sherman Act. But it bears only
renotely, if at all, on any question
of freedom of the press, save only as
timeliness of release may be a factor
of inportance in specific situations.

The controversy over nonopoly re-

lates to monopoly in exhibition and
nmore particularly nmonopoly in the
first-run phase of the exhibition
busi ness.

The five majors in 1945 had inter-
ests in sonmewhat over 17 per cent of
the theatres in the United States --
3,137 out of 18,076. nl8 Those the-
atres paid 45 per cent of the total
domestic [***1298] filmrental re-
ceived by all eight defendants.

nl8 The theatres which each of
the five mjors owned indepen-
dently  of the others were:
Paranount 1,395 or 7.72 per cent;

Warner 501 or 2.77 per cent;
Loew s 135 or .74 per cent; Fox
636 or 3.52 per cent; RKO 109 or

.60 per cent. There were in ad-
dition 361 theatres or about 2
per cent in which two or nore of
the five majors had joint inter-

ests. These figures exclude con-
nections through filmbuying or
managenent contracts or through
corporations in which a defendant
owns an indirect minority stock

i nterest.

These theatres are located in
922 towns in 48 States and the
District of Colunbia. For fur-
ther description of the distribu-
tion of theatres see Bertrand,
Evans, and Bl anchard, The Mbtion
Picture Industry -- A Pattern of
Control 15-16 (TNEC Monograph 43,
1941).

In the 92 cities of the country
wi th popul ati ons over 100,000 at | east
70 per cent of all the first-run the-
atres are affiliated with one or nore
of the five majors. In 4 of those
cities the five majors have no the-
atres. In 38 of those cities there are
no independent first-run theatres. In
none of the remaining 50 cities did
less [*168] than three of the dis-
tri butor-def endants l'i cense their
product on first run to theatres of
the five mgjors. In 19 of the 50
cities less than three of the distrib-
ut or-def endants |icensed their product
on first run to independent theatres.
In a majority of the 50 cities the
greater share of all of the features
of defendants were licensed for first-
run exhibition in the theatres of the
five majors

In about 60 per cent of the 92
cities having populations of over
100, 000, independent theatres conpete
with those of the five majors in
first-run exhibition. In about 91 per
cent of the 92 cities there is conpe-
tition between independent theatres
and the theatres of the five majors or
between theatres of the five nmjors
thenmselves for first-run exhibition
In all of the 92 cities there is al-
ways conpetition in sone run even
where there is no conpetition in first
runs.

25, 000 and
five nmjors
a total of

In cities bet ween
100, 000 popul ations the
have interests in 577 of



978 first-run theatres or about 60 per
cent. In about 300 additional towns,
nostly under 25,000, an operator af-
filiated with one of the five mmjors
has all of the theatres in the town.

The District Court held that the
five majors could not be treated col -
lectively so as to establish clains of
general nonopolization in exhibition.
It found that none of them was orga-
ni zed or had been maintained "for the
pur pose  of achieving a national
nmonopol y" in exhibition. It found that
the five majors by their present the-
atre hol dings "alone" (which aggregate
a little nore than one-sixth of all
the theatres in the United States),
"do not and cannot collectively or in-
di vidual Iy, have a nmonopoly of exhibi -
tion." The District Court also found
that where a single defendant owns all

of the first-run theatres in a town,
there is no sufficient proof that the
acquisition was for the purpose of
creating a nonopoly. It found rather

that such consequence resulted from
the inertness [*169] of conpetitors,
their lack of financial ability to

build theatres conparable to those of
the five majors, or the preference of
the public for the best-equipped the-
atres. And the percentage of features
on the market which any of the five
majors could play in its own theatres
was found to be relatively snmall and
in [**935] nowi se to approxinmate a
monopoly of film exhibition. nl9

nl9 The nunber of feature
filnms released during the 1943-44
season by the eleven |argest dis-
tributors is as follows:

Per cent ages of Tot al

No. of Films Wth "Westerns" Wth "Westerns"
i ncl uded excl uded

Fox 33 8.31 9.85
Loew s 33 8.31 9.8 5
Par armount 31 7.81 9.25
RKO 38 9.57 11. 34
V\ar ner 19 4,79 5. 67
Col unbi a 41 10. 32 12. 24
United Artists 16 4,04 4.78
Uni ver sal 49 12. 34 14. 63
Republ i c -29 features 14. 86 8. 66

-30 "Westerns”
Monogr am -26 features 10. 58 7.76

-16 "Westerns”
PRC -20 features 9. 07 5.97

-16 "Westerns"
Total s 397 100. 00 100. 00

335 wi thout "West-

erns"

straints of trade. The District
Court, indeed, found no nmonopoly on
Even in respect of the theatres any phase of the cases, although it

jointly owned or jointly operated by
the defendants with each other or with
i ndependents, the District Court found
no nonopoly or attenpt to nonopolize.
Those joint agreenents or ownership
were found only to be unreasonable re-

did find an attenpt
the fixing of prices, the granting of
unr easonabl e [*170] cl ear ances,
bl ock- booki ng and the other unlawful
restraints of trade we have already
di scussed. The "root of the difficul-

to nonopolize in



ties," according to the District
Court, lay not in theatre ownership
but in those unlawful practices.

The District Court did, however,

enjoin the five majors from expandi ng
their present theatre holdings in any
manner. n20 It refused to grant the
request of the Departnment of Justice
for total divestiture by the five na-
jors of their theatre holdings. It
found that total divestiture would be
i njurious to t he five maj or s
[***1299] and danaging to the public.
Its thought on the latter score was
that the new set of theatre owners who
woul d take the place of the five na-
jors would be unlikely for sone years
to give the public as good service as
those they supplanted "in view of the
latter's denonstrated experience and
skill in operating what nust be re-
garded as in general the l|argest and
best equipped theatres." Divestiture
was, it thought, too harsh a renedy
where there was available the alterna-
tive of conpetitive bidding. It ac-
cordingly concluded that divestiture
was unnecessary "at least until the
efficiency of that system has been
tried and found wanting."

n20 Excepted from this prohi-
bition was the acquisition of in-
terests in t heatres jointly
owned, a matter we have discussed
in a preceding portion of this
opi ni on.

It is clear, so far as the five ma-
jors are concerned, that the aim of
the conspiracy was exclusionary, i. e.
it was designed to strengthen their
hold on the exhibition field. |In oth-
er words, the conspiracy had nonopoly
in exhibition for one of its goals, as
the District Court held. Price,
cl earance, and run are interdependent.
The clearance and run provisions of
the licenses fixed the relative play-
ing positions of all theatres in a
certain area; the mninmum price provi-
sions were based on playing position
-- the first-run theatres being re-
quired to charge the highest prices,

[*171] the second-run theatres the
next highest, and so on. As the Dis-
trict Court found, "In effect, the

di stributor,
adm ssion prices,

by the fixing of m ninmm
[ **936] attenpts

to give the prior-run exhibitors as
near a nonopoly of the patronage as
possi ble.”

[ ***HR27] It is, therefore, not

enough in deternmining the need for di-
vestiture to conclude with the Dis-
trict Court that none of the defen-
dants was organi zed or has been main-
tained for the purpose of achieving a

"national nonopoly," nor that the five
majors through their present theatre
hol dings "alone" do not and cannot

collectively or individually have a
monopoly of exhibition. For when the
starting point is a conspiracy to ef-
fect a nonopoly through restraints of

trade, it is relevant to deternine
what the results of the conspiracy
were even if they fell short of
nonopol y.

[ ***HR28] [***HR29] An exanpl e
will illustrate the problem In the
popul ar sense there is a nonopoly if

one person owns the only theatre in
t own. That wusually [***1300] does
not, however, constitute a violation
of the Sherman Act. But as we noted in
United States v. Giffith, ante, p.
100, and see Schine Chain Theatres,
Inc. v. United States, ante, p. 110,
even such an ownership is vulnerable

in a suit by the United States under
the Sherman Act if the property was
acquired, or its strategic position
mai ntained, as a result of practices
which constitute unreasonable re-
straints of trade. O herwi se, there
would be reward from the conspiracy
through retention of its fruits.
Hence the problem of the District

Court does not end with enjoining con-
tinuance of the wunlawful restraints
nor with dissolving the conbination
which launched the conspiracy. |Its
function includes undoing what the
conspiracy achieved. As we have dis-
cussed in Schine Chain Theatres, Inc

v. United States, ante, p. 110, the
requirenent that the defendants re-



store what they unlawfully obtained is
no nore punishment than the fanmiliar
renmedy [*172] of restitution. \What
findings would be warranted after such
an inquiry in the present cases, we do
not know. For the findings of the
District Court do not cover this point
beyond stating that nonopoly was an
obj ective of the several restraints of
trade that stand condemmed

[ ***HR30] Mor eover, the problem un-
der the Sherman Act is not solved
merely by measuring nonopoly in terms
of size or extent of holdings or by
concl udi ng that single ownerships were
not obtained "for the purpose of
achieving a national nonopoly."” It is
the relationship of the unreasonable
restraints of trade to the position of
the defendants in the exhibition field
(and nore particularly in the first-
run phase of that business) that is of
first inportance on the divestiture
phase of these cases. That is the po-
sition we have taken in Schine Chain
Theatres, Inc. v. United States, ante,
p. 110, in dealing with a projection
of the sane conspiracy through certain
large circuits. Parity of treatnment
of the unaffiliated and the affiliated
circuits requires the sane approach
here. For the fruits of the conspira-
cy which are denied the independents
must also be denied the five majors.
In this connection there is a sugges-
tion that one result of the conspiracy
was a geographical division of terri-
tory anmong the five majors. W nen-
tion it not to intinmate that it is
true but only to indicate the appro-
priate extent of the inquiry concern-
ing the effect of the conspiracy in
theatre ownership by the five mgjors

[ ***HR31] [ ***HR32] [ ***HR33]
[ ***HR34] The findings of the Dis-
trict Court are deficient on that

score and obscure on another. The

District Court in its findings speaks
of the absence of a "purpose" on the
part of any of the five majors to

achieve a "national nonopoly" in the
exhibition of nmotion pictures. First,
there is no finding as to the presence
or absence of nonopoly on the part of

the five majors in the first-run field
for the entire country, in the first-
run field in the 92 largest cities of
the country, or in the first-run
field in separate localities. Yet the
first-run field, which constitutes the
creamof the [*173] exhibition busi-
ness, is the core of the present cas-
es. Section 1 of the Shernan Act out-
| aws unreasonable restraints irrespec-
tive of the anpbunt of trade or com
merce involved ( United States v. So-
cony-Vacuum O Co., 310 U S. 150,
224, 225, n. 59), and 8§ 2 condemms

monopoly of "any part"” of trade or
comrer ce. "Any part" is construed
[ **937] to nean an appreciable part
of interstate or foreign trade or com
nmer ce. United States v. Yellow Cab
Co., 332 U S 218, 225. Second, we

pointed out in United States v. Gif-
fith, ante, p. 100, that "specific in-
tent" is not necessary to establish a
"pur pose or [***1301] intent" to
create a nonopoly but that the requi-
site "purpose or intent" is present if
nmonopoly results as a necessary conse-
quence of what was done. The findings
of the District Court on this phase of
the cases are not clear, though we
take them to nean by the absence of

"purpose” the absence of a specific
i ntent. So construed they are incon-
cl usi ve. In any event they are am

bi guous and nust be recast on renmand
of the cases. Third, nonopoly power,
whether lawfully or wunlawfully ac-
quired, may violate 8 2 of the Sherman
Act though it remains unexercised
(United States v. Giffith, ante, p.
100), for as we stated in Anerican To-
bacco Co. v. United States, 328 U S.
781, 809, 811, the existence of power
"to exclude conpetition when it is de-
sired to do so" is itself a violation
of 8§ 2, provided it is coupled with
t he purpose or intent to exercise that
power. The District Court, being pri-
marily concerned with the nunber and
extent of the theatre hol dings of de-
fendants, did not address itself to
this phase of the nonopoly problem
Here also, parity of treatnent as be-
tween i ndependents and the five majors
as theatre owners, who were tied into
the same general conspiracy, necessi-



tates consideration of this question.

[ ***HR35] [ ***HR36] Expl oration
of these phases of the cases would not
be necessary if, as the Departnent of
Justice argues, vertical integration
of producing, distributing and ex-
hibiting [*174] motion pictures is
illegal per se. But the majority of
the Court does not take that view. In
the opinion of the majority the |egal-
ity of vertical integration under the
Sherman Act turns on (1) the purpose
or intent with which it was conceived,
or (2) the power it creates and the
attendant purpose or intent. First,
it runs afoul of the Sherman Act if it
was a calculated schene to gain con-
trol over an appreciable segnent of
the market and to restrain or suppress
competition, rather than an expansion
to neet legitimate Dbusiness needs.
United States v. Reading Co., 253 U.S.
26, 57; United States v. Lehigh Valley

R Co., 254 U S. 255, 269-270. Second,
a vertically integrated enterprise,
Iike other aggregations of business

units ( United States v. Al um num Co.
of America, 148 F.2d 416), wll con-
stitute nmonopoly which, though unexer-
cised, violates the Sherman Act pro-
vided a power to exclude conpetition
is coupled with a purpose or intent to

do so. As we pointed out in United
States v. Giffith, ante, p. 100, 107,
n. 10, size is itself an earmark of

nmonopoly power. For size carries with
it an opportunity for abuse. And the
fact that the power created by size
was utilized in the past to crush or
prevent conpetition is potent evidence
that the requisite purpose or intent
attends the presence of nmonopoly pow-
er. See United States v. Swift & Co.,
286 U.S. 106, 116; United States v.
Al um num Co. of America, supra, p.
430. Likew se bearing on the question

whet her nonopoly power is created by
the vertical integration, is the na-
ture of the narket to be served (

United States v. Al um num Co. of Anmer-

ica, supra, p. 430), and the |everage
on the market which the particular
vertical integration creates or nakes

possi bl e.

[ ***HR37] These matters were not
considered by the District Court. For
that reason, as well as the others we
have nentioned, the findings on
nmonopol y and divestiture which we have
di scussed in this part of the opinion
will be set aside. There is an inde-

pendent reason for doing [*175]
t hat . As we have seen, the District
Court considered conpetitive bidding

as an alternative to divestiture in
the [***1302] sense that it concl ud-
ed that further consideration of di-
vestiture should not be had until com
petitive bidding had been tried and
found wanti ng. Since we elimnate
from the decree the provisions for
conpetitive bidding, [ **938] it is
necessary to set aside the findings on
divestiture so that a new start on
this phase of the cases may be nade on
their remand.

It follows that the provision of
the decree barring the five nmmjors
from further theatre expansion should
i kewise be elimnated. For it too is
related to the nonopoly question; and
the District Court should be allowed
to make an entirely fresh start on the

whol e of the problem W in no way
intimate, however, that the District
Court erred in prohibiting further

theatre expansion by the five mgjors.

The Departnent of Justice nmintains
that if total divestiture is denied,
licensing of films among the five ma-
jors should be barred. As a pernanent
requirenent it would seem to be only
an indirect way of forcing divesti-
ture. For the findings reveal that the
five majors could not operate their
theatres full time on their own fil ns.
n21 Wether that step would, in ab-
sence of conpetitive bidding, serve as
a short-range renmedy in certain situa-
tions to dissipate the effects of the

conspiracy ( United States v. Univis
Lens Co., 316 U. S. 241, 254; United
States v. Bausch & Lonmb Co., supra, p.

724; United States v. Crescent Anuse-
ment Co., supra, p. 188) is a question
for the District Court.

n21 The District Court found,



"Except for a very limted nunber
of theatres in the very |argest
cities, the 18,000 and nore the-
atres in the United States exhib-
it the product of nore than one
distributor. Such theatres could
not be operated on the product of
only one distributor.”

[*176]

The consent decree created an arbi-
tration system which had, in the view
of the District Court, proved useful
in its operation. The court indeed
thought that the arbitration system
had dealt with the problens of clear-
ances and runs "with rare efficiency."”
But it did not think it had the power
to continue an arbitration system
whi ch woul d be binding on the parties,
since the consent decree did not bind
the defendants who had not consented
to it and since the governnent, acting
pursuant to the powers reserved under
t he consent decree, noved for trial of
the issues charged in the conplaint.
The District Court recomended, howev-
er, that sone such system be contin-
ued. But it included no such provi-
sion in its decree.

Fourt h.

[ ***HR38]
ment did not

W agree that the govern-

consent to a pernmanent
system of arbitration under the con-
sent decree and that the District
Court has no power to force or require
parties to submit to arbitration in
lieu of the renedies afforded by
Congress for enforcing the anti-trust
| aws. But the District Court has the
power to authorize the naintenance of
such a system by those parties who
consent and to provide the rules and
procedure under which it is to oper-
ate. The use of the system would not,
of course, be nandatory. It would be
merely an auxiliary enforcenment proce-
dure, barring no one from the use of
other renedies the law affords for vi-
olations either of the Sherman Act or
of the decree of the court. Whet her
such a system of arbitration should be
i naugurated is for the discretion of

the District Court.

Fifth -- Intervention.

[ ***HR39] Certain associations of
exhi bitors and a nunber of independent
exhibitors, appellant-intervenors in
Nos. 85 and 86, were denied |eave to
intervene in the District [*177]
Court. They appeal from those orders.
They also [***1303] filed original
motions for leave to intervene in this
Court. W postponed consideration of
the original notions and of our juris-
diction to hear the appeals until a
hearing on the nerits of the cases.

Rule 24 (a) of the Rules of Cvil
Procedure, which provides for inter-
vention as of right, reads in part as
fol | ows: "Upon tinmely application
anyone shall be permitted to intervene
in an action: (2) when the rep-
resentation of the applicant's inter-
est [ **939] by existing parties is
or nay be inadequate and the applicant
is or my be bound by a judgnent in
the action.”

The conplaint of the intervenors
was directed towards the system of
conmpetitive bidding. The Departmnent of
Justice is the representative of the
public in these anti-trust suits. So
far as the protection of the public
interest in free conpetition is con-
cerned, the interests of those inter-
venors was adequately represented.
The intervenors, however, claim that
the system of conpetitive bidding
woul d have operated prejudicially to
their rights. Cr. United States wv.
St. Louis Terminal, 236 U S 194, 199.
Their argunment is that the plan of
conpetitive bidding under the control
of the defendants would be a concert
of action that would be illegal but
for the decree. If pursuant to the de-
cree defendants acted under that plan,
they would gain immunity fromany lia-
bility under the anti-trust |aws which
otherwi se they might have to the in-
tervenors. Thus, it is argued, the
decree would affect their legal rights
and be binding on them The represen-
tation of their interests by the De-
partment of Justice on that score was



said to be inadequate since that agen-
cy proposed the idea of conpetitive
bidding in the District Court.

We need not consider the nerits of
that argument. Even if we assune that
the intervenors are correct in their
[*178] position, intervention should
be denied here and the orders of the
District Court denying |leave to inter-
vene nust be affirned. Now that the
provisions for conpetitive bidding
have been elimnated from the decree,
there is no basis for saying that the

decree affects their legal rights.
What ever may have been the situation
bel ow, no other reason appears why at

this stage their intervention is war-
r ant ed. Any justification for naking
them parti es has di sappear ed.

The judgnent in these cases is af-
firmed in part and reversed in part,
and the cases are renanded to the Dis-
trict Court for proceedings in confor-
mty with this opinion.

So ordered.

MR JUSTI CE JACKSON took no part in
t he consi deration or decision of these
cases.
Dl SSENT:

MR, JUSTI CE FRANKFURTER, dissenting
in part.

"The fram ng of decrees should take

place in the District rather than in
Appel l ate Courts. They are invested
with large discretion to nodel their

judgnents to fit the exigencies of the
particular case." On this guiding con-
sideration, the Court earlier this
Term sustained a Shernan Law decr ee,
which was not the outcone of a |ong
trial involving conplicated and con-
tested facts and their significance,
but the formulation of a sumary judg-
ment on the bare bones of pleadings.
I nt ernati onal Sal t Co. V. United
States, 332 U S. 392, 400-401. The
record in this case bespeaks nore com
pelling respect for the decree fash-
ioned by the District Court of three
judges to put an end to violations of
the Sherman Law and to prevent the re-
currence, than that which led this

Court not to find abuse of discretion
in the decree by a single district
judge in the International Salt case.

[*179] This Court has both the
authority and duty to consider whether
a decree is well calculated to undo,
as far as is possible, the result of
transacti ons forbidden by the Shernman
Law and to guard agai nst their repeti-
tion. But it is not the function
[***1304] of this Court, and it would
ill discharge it, to displace the dis-
trict courts and wite decrees de no-
Vo. W are, after all, an appellate
tribunal even in Sherman Law cases.
It could not be fairly clainmed that
this Court possesses greater experi-
ence, understanding and prophetic in-
sight in relation to the novie indus-
try, and is therefore better equipped
to forrmulate a decree for the novie
industry than was the District Court
in this case, presided over as it was
by one of the w sest of judges.

The terns of the decree in this
litigation amount, in effect, to the
formulation of a regine for the future

conduct of the novie industry. The
terms of such a regine, wthin the
scope of judicial oversi ght, are
[**940] not to be derived from prece-

dents in the law reports, nor, for
that matter, from any other available
repository of know edge. | nescapabl y
the terms nust be derived from an as-
sessnent of conflicting interests, not
quantitatively neasur abl e, and a
prophecy regardi ng the workings of un-
tried renedies for dealing with dis-
closed evils so as to advance nost the
conpr ehensive public interest.

The crucial legal question before
us is not whether we would have drawn
the decree as the District Court drew
it, but whether, on the basis of what
cane before the District Court, we can
say that in fashioning renmedies it did
not fairly respond to disclosed viola-
tions and therefore abused a discre-

tion, the fair exercise of which we
should respect and not treat as an
abuse. Di scretion neans a choice of

avai l abl e renedi es.
this question, it

As Dbearing upon
is nost relevant to



District Court
mere niggling

consi der whether the
showed a synpathetic or
awar eness of the proper scope of the
Shernman Law and the range of [*180]
its condemati on. Adequat e renedies
are not Ilikely to be fashioned by
those who are not hostile to evils to
be renedied. The District Court's
opi nion manifests a stout purpose on
the part of that court to enforce its
t hor oughgoi ng under st andi ng of the re-
quirements of the Sherman Law as el u-
cidated by this Court. And so we have
before us the decree of a district
court thoroughly aware of the demands
of the Sherman Law and manifestly de-
termned to enforce it in all its rig-
ors.

How did the District Court go about
working out the terns of the decree
some of which this Court now dis-
pl aces? The case was before that
court from Cctober 8, 1945, to January
22, 1947. A vast body of the evidence
whi ch had to be considered bel ow, and
nmust be considered here in overturning
the | ower court's decree, consisted of
docunent s. A nere enuneration of
these docunents, not printed in the
record before us, required a panphl et
of 42 pages. It took 460 pages for a
sel ection of exhibits deened appropri-
ate for printing by the Government.
The printed record in this Court con-
sists of 3,841 pages. It is on the
basis of this vast nass of evidence
that the District Court, on June 11
1946, filed its careful opinion, ap-
proved here, as to the substantive is-
sues. Thereafter, it heard argunent
for three days as to the terns of the
j udgnent . The parties then submtted
their proposals for findings of fact
and conclusions of law by the District
Court. After a long trial, an el abo-
rate opinion on the nerits, full dis-
cussion as to the terms of the decree,
nore than two nonths for the gestation
of the decree, the terns were finally
promul gat ed.

I cannot bring nyself to conclude
that the product of such a painstaking
process of adjudication as to a decree

appropriate for such a conplicated
situation as this record discloses was
an abuse of discretion, arrived at as
it was after due absorption of all the
[ight that [*181] could be shed
upon renedies appropriate for the fu-
ture. After all, as to such renedies
there is no test, ultimately, except
the wi sdom of nen judged by events.

Accordingly, | would affirm the de-
cree except as to one particular, that
regarding an arbitration system for
controversies that may arise under the
decree. This raises a pure question of
law and not a judgnent based upon
facts and their significance, as are
those features of the decree which the
Court sets aside. The District Court
indicated that "in view of its denon-
strated useful ness" such an arbitra-
tion system was desirable to aid in
the enforcenment of the decree. The
District Court, however, deened itself
powerless to continue an arbitration
system wi t hout the consent of the par-

ties. | do not find such want of pow
er in the District Court to select
this nmeans of enforcing the decree

nmost effectively, with the least fric-
tion and by the nost fruitful nethods.
A decree as detailed and as conplicat-
ed as is necessary to fit a situation
like the one before us is bound, even
under the best of circunstances, to
raise controversies involving con-
flicting clainms as to facts and their
meani ng. A court could certainly ap-
point a master to deal wth questions
arising under the decree. | do not ap-
preciate why a proved system of arbi-
tration, appropriate as experience has
found it to be appropriate for adjudi-
cating nunberless questions that arise
under such a decree, is not to be
treated in effect as a standi ng naster
for purposes of this decree. See Ex
parte Peterson, 253 U.S. 300. | would
therefore leave it to the discretion
of the District Court to determ ne
whet her such a systemis not avail able
as an instrunent of auxiliary enforce-
ment. Wth this exception | would af-
firmthe decree of the District Court.



